

EX. NO. 151/25

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. VS. VINOD KUMAR

03.06.2026

Present : Ms. Mamta Mayer, Ld. Counsel for Decree
Holder/Insurance Company.

Ld. Counsel for Decree Holder requests for an adjournment for filing fresh address/details of assets of Judgment Debtor.

Record is perused.

The present case has been pending since around one and a half year. The Hon'ble Supreme Court has strictly directed that the execution petitions have to be disposed off within six months.

The Decree Holder had sufficient time for filing fresh address of Judgment Debtor.

Execution petition is dismissed for non-prosecution. However, liberty is granted to the Decree Holder to file a fresh execution petition if and when it is able to trace out the fresh address/details of assets of Judgment Debtor, though subject to law of limitation.

File be consigned to record room.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 03.06.2026